IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

GALVESTON DIVISION

No. 3:22-cv-184

ROBERT L. APTER, M.D., FACEP;
MARY TALLEY BOWDEN, M.D.; and
PAUL E. MARIK, MBBCh, M.MED, FCCM, FCCP,
Plaintiffs,
v.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Health and Human Services;
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION; and
ROBERT M. CALIFF, M.D., MACC, in his official
capacity as Commissioner of Food and Drugs,
Defendants

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICA'S FRONTLINE DOCTORS

Respectfully Submitted,

David A. Dalia
Attorney at Law
830 Union Street, Suite 302
New Orleans, LA 70112
T: 504-524-5541
davidadalia@gmail.com

Lauren E. Bradford
Attorney at Law
1645 W. Valencia Road, Ste 109 #19
Tucson, AZ 85746-6099
Laurenbradford@aflds.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
America's Frontline Doctors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	.ii
Table of Authorities	.iii
Summary of Argument	.1
Argument	2

- A. The FDA's public pressure campaign to discourage or prohibit ivermectin use is blatantly illegal. To the extent of our knowledge, this is singularly unprecedented in the history of the agency, and infringes on physician free speech rights.
- B. Any FDA statements have an outsized influence in healthcare, and even nonbinding advisory opinions severely interfere with the practice of medicine.
- C. Ivermectin is one of the safest drugs on the market. It has been used hundreds of millions of times, and there is significant evidence that ivermectin is effective at treating COVID-19.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm., 531 U.S. 341, 350 (2001)1,3
Griswold, et. al. v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479, 85 S.Ct. 1678, 14 L.Ed.2d 510 (1965)
Markland v. Insys Therapeutics, Inc., 758 F. App'x 777, 780 (11th Cir. 2018)
National Institute of Family and Life Advocates, dba NIFLA, et. al. v. Becerra, Attorney General of California, et. al., 585 U.S, 138 S. Ct. 2361, 201 L. Ed. 2d 835 (2018)6
Planned Parenthood Cincinnati Region v. Taft, 444 F.3d. 502, 505 (6th Cir. 2006)
Smith v. C.R. Bard, Inc., 730 F. Supp. 2d 783, 803 (M.D. Tenn. 2010)1,3
United States v. Caronia, 703 F.3d 149, 167 (2d Cir. 2012)1,3
U.S. ex rel King v Solvay Pharms, Inc, 871 F.3d 318, 328 (5th Cir. 2017)1,3
United States v. Muoghalu, 662 F.3d 908, 911 (7th Cir. 2011)1,3
U.S. ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharms. N. Am., Inc., 707 F.3d 451, 454 n.2 (4th Cir. 2013)

Statutes and Regulations

21 U.S.C. §396
21 C.F.R. § 312.2(d)
Internet Authorities
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Food_and_Drug_Administration4
https://www.fda.gov/files/drugs/published/A-History-of-the-FDA-and-Drug-Regulation-in-the-United-States.pdf
https://www.ahrq.gov/patients-consumers/patient-involvement/off-label-dru g-usage.html#:~:text=Off%2Dlabel%20prescribing%20is%20when,are%20 for%20off%2Dlabel%20use
Letter To Pharmacy Board On Preventing The Use Of Ivermectin https://agjefflandry.com/Files/Shared/Documents/Pharmacyboardletter9.7.2 1.pdf
Oklahoma AG OKs prescribing ivermectin, hydroxychloroquine" https://www.usnews.com/news/best-states/oklahoma/articles/2022-02-08/oklahoma-ag-oks-prescribing-ivermectin-hydroxychloroquine
Nebraska AG issues opinion on Ivermectin and Hydroxychloroquine https://www.ketv.com/article/nebraska-ag-issues-opinion-on-ivermectin-and-hydroxychloroquine-as-covid-19-treatments/37973809#
The Scotfree South Carolina Attorney General Confirms Support of Ivermectin Bill: https://www.scag.gov/about-the-office/news/attorney-general-alan-wilson-issues-opinion-on-the-legality-of-doctors-prescribing-alternative-drugs-to-treat-covid
Kesselheim AS, Woloshin S, Lu Z, Tessema FA, Ross KM, Schwartz LM. Physicians' Perspectives on FDA Approval Standards and Off-label Drug Marketing, JAMA Intern Med. 2019 May 2019

https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6503563/
https://www.ukessays.com/essays/psychology/implications-of-stanley-milgr
ams-1963-study-on-obedience-on-the-clinical-environment.php https://www.simplypsychology.org/milgram.html
https://www.shiiprypsychology.org/hingram.html
See Peter R Breggin MD, Ginger Ross Breggin, COVID-19 and the Global Predators: We are the Prey 147 (2021).
The Emergency Use Authorization is part of Federal Food, Drug, and
Cosmetic Act, Pub.L.No. 75-717 (as amended at 21 U.S.C. §§ 301-399f). It
is interpreted and applied by the FDA10
Crump, A. <i>Ivermectin: enigmatic multifaceted 'wonder' drug continues to surprise and exceed expectations</i> . J Antibiot 70, 495–505 (2017).
